statement of financial position and the statement of comprehensive income, which the Company has
also adopted for its statutory financial statements effective January 1, 2020 to ensure alignment of
reporting to the Parent Company. The change in presentation aims at simplifying and giving
prominence to insurance related accounts in the statement of financial position and grouping items to
relevant functions in the statement of comprehensive income. As required under Philippine
Accounting Standard (PAS) 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, reason for the change in
presentation including restatement of prior period financial information  to give effect to the new
classification and ensure comparability of the comparative financial statements is disclosed in this
note.

The Company does not believe these reclassifications significantly affected its previously reported
financial analysis and interpretations. The supplemental information set forth below is presented
solely for the convenience of analysts and investors to facilitate an understanding of the effect of the
reclassification on prior periods.

As at December 31, 2019

Statements of Financial Position
As previously

reported
Effect of change in

presentation As restated
Assets
Financial assets
Loans and deposits P=712,618,588 (P=657,973,536)  P=54,645,052
Reinsurance assets 445,414,466 445,414,466
Insurance contract assets – net 702,004,187 (22,211,658) 679,792,529
Other assets 1,044,674,468 234,770,728 1,279,445,194
Liabilities
Other liabilities 1,933,344,781 (23,964,234) 1,909,380,547
Income tax liabilities 23,964,233 23,964,233

As at Jan 1, 2019

Statements of Financial Position
As previously

reported
Effect of change in

presentation As restated
Financial assets
Loans and deposits P=193,180,903 (P=163,056,204)  P=30,124,699
Reinsurance assets 44,140,972 44,140,972
Insurance contract assets – net 301,085,984 (11,683,278) 289,402,706
Other assets 1,301,765,402 130,598,512 1,432,363,914
Liabilities
Other liabilities 1,390,805,961 (4,321,548) 1,386,484,413
Income tax liabilities 4,321,549 4,321,549

- 3 -

*SGVFSM006910*

For the year ended December 31, 2019
Statements of Comprehensive

Income
As previously

reported
Effect of change in

presentation As restated
Revenues
Gross insurance premiums P=9,551,928,764 P=49,590,930 P=9,601,519,694
Fees revenue 20,772,948 20,772,948
Investment returns 658,094,210 (25,120,718) 632,973,492
Non-operating investment return (63,245,544) 25,120,718 (38,124,826)
Other operating revenue
Other income 21,972,650 (20,626,886) 1,345,764

Benefits, claims, expenses and
losses

Gross benefits and claims 1,062,600,448 (50,091,748) 1,012,508,700
Gross change in insurance contract

assets (420,281,640) 50,091,748 (370,189,892)
General and administrative expenses 2,099,431,758 (232,038,045) 1,867,393,713
Commission expense and

commission-related expenses 2,524,738,610 258,712,779 2,783,451,389
Interest expense on lease liabilities 23,062,258 23,062,258

As at December 31, 2019

Statements of Cash Flow
As previously

reported
Effect of change in

presentation As restated
CASH FLOWS FROM

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Adjustments for:
Net change in insurance contract

assets (P=371,336,473) P= 10,528,379 (P=360,808,094)

Decrease (increase) in:
Loans and deposits (521,141,418) 496,621,065 (24,520,353)
Reinsurance asset (401,273,494) (401,273,494)
Other assets (414,538,440) (105,875,948) (520,414,388)

Going Concern
In late 2019, a cluster of cases displaying the symptoms of a ‘pneumonia of unknown cause’ were
identified in Wuhan, the capital of China’s Hubei province. On December 31, 2019, China alerted the
World Health Organization (WHO) of the coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) or coronavirus
outbreak. On January 30, 2020, the International Health Regulations Emergency Committee of the
WHO declared the outbreak a ‘Public Health Emergency of International Concern’. Since then, the
virus has spread worldwide. On March 11, 2020, the WHO announced that the coronavirus outbreak
can be characterized as a pandemic. The virus has greatly impacted the economic activities.